As at
31/12/2014

(audited)

As at
31/12/2015

(audited)

As at
31/12/2014

(audited)

  PLN thousand PLN thousand   PLN thousand PLN thousand

USD 1 157 1 421   2 221 2 840

EUR 159 863 73 864

  398 680 167 004

CHF 1 014 589   7 712 73 817

CZK 219 000 -   209 815 1 003

GBP 36 2   1 -

Other 17 -   7 -

92

PKP CARGO GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2015, PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN THOUSAND)
(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

33.3.1  Currency risk sensitivity

The company is exposed to fluctuations in the USD / PLN, EUR / PLN, CHF / PLN, CZK / PLN  in connection with its operating

and financial activities. The following tables present exposure of the Group to currency risk in the years 2015 and 2014.

As at 31/12/2015 (audited) Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk

Financial statements item

Carrying
amount in

PLN
thousand

USD/PLN EUR/PLN CHF/PLN CZK/PLN

impact on
profit or loss

impact on profit or
loss impact on equity

impact on profit
or loss

impact on
profit or loss

impact on equity

+12% -12% +9% -9% +9% -9% +18% -18% +10% -10% +10% -10%

ASSETS

Trade and other
receivables

242 120 93 (93) 10 830 (10 830) (4 770) 4 770 158 (158) - - (10 729) 10 729

Other current financial
assets

1 892 - - 58 (58) (53) 53 - - - - (114) 114

Cash and cash equivalents 137 075 45 (45) 3 243 (3 243) (2 080) 2 080 24 (24) - - (9 067) 9 067

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank loans and
credit facilities

12 363 - - (1 113) 1 113 - - - - - - - -

Long-term finance lease
liabilities and leases with
purchase option

113 950 - - (9 413) 9 413 3 545 (3 545) - - - - 851 (851)

Other long-term financial
liabilities

155 198 - - (12 695) 12 695 - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities

Short-term bank loans and
credit facilities

163 197 - - (5 769) 5 769 1 997 (1 997) (142) 142 - - 8 937 (8 937)

Short-term finance lease
liabilities and leases with
purchase option

40 923 - - (2 678) 2 678 530 (530) (1 244) 1 244 (109) 109 287 (287)

Short-term trade and other
payables

132 805 (266) 266 (2 941) 2 941 2 365 (2 365) - - - - 8 901 (8 901)

Total gross effect   (128) 128 (20 478) 20 478 1 534 (1 534) (1 204) 1 204 (109) 109 (934) 934

As at 31/12/2014 (audited) Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk Currency risk

Financial statements item
Carrying amount in

PLN thousand

USD/PLN EUR/PLN CHF/PLN CZK/PLN

impact on profit or
loss

impact on profit or
loss

impact on profit or
loss

impact on profit or
loss

+15% -15% +5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5%

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 67 838 196 (196) 3 297 (3 297) 29 (29) - -

Other current financial assets - - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 8 039 - - 396 (396) - - - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term finance lease liabilities and leases
with purchase option

98 215 - - (4 875) 4 875 (36) 36 - -

Current liabilities

Short-term finance lease liabilities and leases
with purchase option

112 125 - - (2 139) 2 139 (3 468) 3 468 - -

Short-term trade and other payables 34 323 (426) 426 (1 337) 1 337 (187) 187 (50) 50

Total gross effect   (230) 230 (4 658) 4 658 (3 662) 3 662 (50) 50

93

PKP CARGO GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2015, PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN THOUSAND)
(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

33.3.2 Currency forward transactions

For the purposes of currency risk management the Group used in 2015 and 2014 PLN/EUR forward contracts.

Details of the currency risk management are disclosed in Note 33.3.

The following note presents details of unrealized currency forward transactions as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December

2014 respectively:

[…]

31 DECEMBER 2015, PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN THOUSAND)
(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

33.4.1 Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations

The sensitivity analyses presented below are based on the exposure of other financial instruments to interest rate risk as at the

reporting date. In case of liabilities with floating interest rate, for the purpose of analysis the amount outstanding as at the

reporting date was assumed as outstanding for the entire year. Fluctuations up and down by 100 basis points in the case of the

interest rates based on WIBOR and 70 basis points for all other interest rates are used in internal reports on interest rate risk for

key members of management. The results presented in the table below reflect management's assessment of probable change

in interest rates.

The results of sensitivity analysis are presented on a gross basis (before tax).

As at 31/12/2015 (audited)
Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

Financial statements item

Carrying
amount in

PLN
thousand

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR PRIBOR

impact on profit or
loss

impact on profit
or loss

impact on profit
or loss

impact on profit or
loss

+ 100 pb - 100 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb +70 pb   - 70 pb

ASSETS

Other short-term financial assets 2 032 20  (20) - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 150 633 1 506 (1 506) - - - - - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank loans and credit
facilities

459 390 (4 470) 4 470 (87) 87 - - - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities and
leases with purchase option

138 428 (768) 768 (432) 432 - - - -

Current liabilities

Short-term bank loans and credit
facilities

247 877 (1 309) 1 309 (135)  135 - - (684) 684

Short-term finance lease liabilities
and leases with purchase option

55 109 (150) 150 (279) 279 (6) 6 - -

Total gross effect   (5 171) 5 171 (933) 933 (6) 6 (684) 684

As at 31/12/2014 (audited)
Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Interest rate risk

Financial statements item

Carrying
amount in

PLN
thousand

WIBOR EURIBOR LIBOR PRIBOR

impact on profit or
loss

impact on profit
or loss

impact on profit
or loss

impact on profit or
loss

+ 100 pb - 100 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb + 70 pb - 70 pb +70 pb   - 70 pb

ASSETS

Other long-term financial assets 30 - - - - - - - -

Other short-term financial assets 306 383 3 085 (3 085) - - - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 428 184 4 801 (4 801) - - - - - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank loans and credit
facilities

208 077 (2 081) 2 081 - - - - - -

Long-term finance lease liabilities and
leases with purchase option

190 836 (926) 926 (683) 683 (5) 5 - -

Current liabilities

Short-term bank loans and credit
facilities

92 124 (921) 921 - - - - - -

Short-term finance lease liabilities
and leases with purchase option

127 742 (194) 194 (318) 318 (462) 462 - -

Total gross effect   3 764 (3 764) (1 001) 1 001 (467) 467 - -

Sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations of liabilities due to the put option for non-controlling interest are presented in Note 3.2.7 of

these Consolidated Financial Statements

95

PKP CARGO GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2015, PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS EU (IN PLN THOUSAND)
(translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

33.4.2 Opened interest rate

In order to present effects of hedging transactions in accordance with their economic nature, hedge accounting has been used

in the Group (in PKP CARGO CONNECT Sp. z o.o). In the currency risk management process the Group uses the IRS financial